

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS
STATE OF MISSOURI**

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II,
A/K/A OPIOID MDT II,

Plaintiff,

v.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 22SL-CC02974

Division No. 2

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II,
A/K/A OPIOID MDT II,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN GUARANTEE & LIABILITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 23SL-CC05428

Division No. 2

**ASPEN’S & ACE’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF JOINT MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
THE TRUST’S 11 EXEMPLAR OPIOID LAWSUITS**

Pursuant to MO. SUP. CT. R. 74.04, Defendants Aspen Insurance UK Ltd. (“Aspen”) and ACE American Insurance Company (“ACE”), by and through their undersigned counsel, submit the following Memorandum of Law in support of their Motion for Summary Judgment on the Trust’s 11 Exemplar Opioid Lawsuits:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

A. MALLINCKRODT IS A MAJOR MANUFACTURER OF OPIOIDS AND ACTIVE PHARMACEUTICAL INGREDIENTS (APIS) USED IN OPIOIDS. 4

B. ASPEN AND ACE ONLY INSURE OPIOID PRODUCT CLAIMS IF FIRST MADE AGAINST MALLINCKRODT AND FIRST REPORTED TO THE INSURERS DURING THE POLICY PERIODS. 5

C. AFTER THE ASPEN AND ACE POLICIES EXPIRED, CLAIMS ARISING FROM MALLINCKRODT’S OPIOID PRODUCTS AND MARKETING REPRESENTATIONS WERE FIRST MADE AGAINST MALLINCKRODT..... 7

D. AFTER MALLINCKRODT CHARACTERIZED ITS BANKRUPTCY LIABILITIES AS ARISING FROM ITS OPIOID PRODUCTS, THE TRUST THEN FILED THIS SUIT ARGUING THAT THE BANKRUPTCY LIABILITIES DO NOT ARISE FROM MALLINCKRODT’S OPIOID PRODUCTS. 8

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 9

IV. ARGUMENT 11

A. THE UNDERLYING OPIOID CLAIMS FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PCOH..... 11

1. The Plain Language of the PCOH Includes Any Injuries “Arising Out of” Both Mallinckrodt’s “Products” and Its “Representations” Regarding Its Products, Not Merely Injuries Directly and Solely Caused by Its Products. 11

2. The 11 Exemplar Opioid Lawsuits Allege Harm “Arising Out of” Both Mallinckrodt’s Sale of Its “Products” and Its “Representations” Regarding Its Products. 15

3.	The Trust Cannot Escape the Insurers’ PCOH Coverage Limitations by Claiming That Mallinckrodt’s Liability Arose From Other Opioid Manufacturers’ Products or Illicit Drugs.	19
4.	The Trust Cannot Circumvent the Insurers’ PCOH Coverage Limitations by Relying on Mallinckrodt’s “Unbranded Advertising,” Which Also “Arises Out of” Mallinckrodt’s Products and “Representations” About Its Products.	21
5.	The Trust Is Bound by Mallinckrodt’s Representations to the Bankruptcy Court That the Underlying Opioid Claims “Arise Out of” Mallinckrodt’s Products.	25
B.	THE TRUST DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THERE WERE NO CLAIMS FIRST MADE AND REPORTED DURING THE 2009-11 POLICY PERIODS.	28
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACE Am. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 270 A.3d 239 (Del. 2022)	5
<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharm., Inc.</i> , 205 N.E.3d 460 (Ohio 2022)	5
<i>Allen v. Bryers</i> , 512 S.W.3d 17 (Mo. 2016)	10-11
<i>Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. v. Dodson Int’l Parts, Inc.</i> , 155 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. 2005)	9
<i>Baumann v. Zhukov</i> , 802 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Beretta U.S.A. Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. App’x 250 (4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines, Inc.</i> , 220 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. 1405 Assocs., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2003)	12-13, 19
<i>Chastain v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 653 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. Ct. App. 2022)	9-10
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Pinewoods Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (E.D. Mo. 1998)	13
<i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schauf</i> , 967 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1998)	10
<i>Eon Labs Mfg., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 889 (Del. 2000)	21
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 2d 376 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)	20
<i>Fid. & Cas. Co. of New York v. Wrathier</i> , 652 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	12

<i>Holyoke Mut. Ins. Co. in Salem v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 106 N.E.3d 572 (Mass. 2018)	11
<i>In re Falcon Prod., Inc.</i> , 372 B.R. 474 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2007).....	26-27
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Ace Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 798 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2002)	21
<i>McCormack Baron Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 989 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. 1999)	11
<i>McGilloway v. Safety Ins. Co.</i> , 174 N.E.3d 1191 (Mass. 2021).....	10
<i>Moore Auto. Grp., Inc. v. Goffstein</i> , 301 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. 2009)	24
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	25-27
<i>Risher v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	9
<i>Rockhurst Univ. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 633 (W.D. Mo. 2022)	10
<i>Sentyln Therapeutics, Inc. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-55370, 2022 WL 706941 (9th Cir. Mar. 9, 2022)	14
<i>State ex rel. O’Connell v. Crandall</i> , 562 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. App. 1978)	24
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>The Renco Grp., Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 362 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	28
<i>The Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 3d 5 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	3-4, 13-14, 19, 30
<i>Trainwreck W. Inc. v. Burlington Ins. Co.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)	10-11

<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Anda, Inc.</i> , 658 F. App'x 955 (11th Cir. 2016)	3-4, 14
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Amity Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 993 N.E.2d 752 (Mass. App. 2013)	11
<i>Vacca v. Missouri Dep't of Lab. & Indus. Rels.</i> , 575 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. 2019)	25-27
<i>Viacom, Inc. v. Transit Cas. Co.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. 2004)	10
<i>Westfield Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Quest Pharm., Inc.</i> , 57 F.4th 558 (6th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Wittner, Poger, Rosenblum & Spewak, P.C. v. Bar Plan Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 969 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1998)	28
<i>Zogenix, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-06578, 2022 WL 3908529 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2022)	14
<u>Rules</u>	
MO. SUP. CT. R. 74.04	9
